#### Nos. 04-4546, 04-4629

\_\_\_\_

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

#### E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY; CIBA SPECIALTY CHEMICALS CORPORATION

**Defendants-Appellees.** 

On Appeal from the District Court for the District of Delaware No. 02-cv-01469 (Robinson, J.)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CORPORATE ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT COUNCIL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL AND REFINERS ASSOCIATION
SUPERFUND SETTLEMENTS PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE AND APPELLEES E.I. DUPONT DE
NEMOURS AND COMPANY AND CIBA SPECIALTY CHEMICALS
CORPORATION

Lois J. Schiffer (D.C. Bar 56630)
Of Counsel
(see reverse)
Ashley N. Bailey (D.C. Bar 468433)
Baach Robinson & Lewis PLLC

1201 F Street, NW - Suite 500

Washington, D.C. 20004

Date: July 13, 2005 (202) 833-8900

(202) 466-5738 (facsimile)

#### Of Counsel:

Leslie Hulse American Chemistry Council 1300 Wilson Boulevard Arlington, VA 22209 (703) 741-5165

Harry Ng Lakeisha R. Harrison American Petroleum Institute 1220 L St., N.W. (Rm. 1077) Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 682-8000

Robin S. Conrad Amar D. Sarwal National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc. 1615 H Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20062 (202) 463-5337

Kenneth R. Meade Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr LLC Counsel for Corporate Environmental Enforcement Council 1455 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 942-8400

Jan S. Amundson Senior Vice President & General Counsel Quentin Riegel Vice President, Litigation & Deputy General Counsel National Association of Manufacturers 1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20004-1790 (202) 637-3000

Bob Slaughter National Petrochemical and Refiners Association 1899 L Street N.W. - Suite 1000 Washington D.C. 20036 (202) 457-0480

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	AMICI CURIAE HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IN EPA'S ATTEMPT TO SHIFT THE COST OF OVERSEEING THE WORK OF PRIVATE PARTIES 4
III.	EPA'S OVERSIGHT COSTS ARE EXCESSIVE
	EPA Performs More Oversight Than is Needed8
	EPA Relies Too Heavily on Contractors
	EPA Does Not Manage its Contractors Effectively
	EPA Does Not Negotiate Effectively With its Contractors
	EPA Contractors Charge for Excessive "Support" Costs
	EPA Contractors Have Incentives to Operate Inefficiently
IV.	EPA'S POOR DOCUMENTATION AND BILLING PRACTICES FURTHER REDUCE ACCOUNTABILITY
V.	MUCH OF THE MONEY THAT EPA COLLECTS IS PLACED INTO ACCOUNTS CONTROLLED ONLY BY EPA, WITH LITTLE ACCOUNTABILITY TO CONGRESS
VI.	A RULING THAT CERCLA AUTHORIZES SHIFTING OVERSIGHT COSTS TO PRPS WILL AFFECT EPA ENFORCEMENT UNDER OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS
VII.	CONCLUSION27

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

### FEDERAL CASES

Black Horse Lane Assoc., L.P. v. Dow Chemical Corp., 228 F.3d 2752
Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc., 125 S.Ct. 5772
National Cable Television Assn., Inc. v. United States, 415 U.S. 336
United States v. Helen Kramer, 913 F. Supp. 848
United States v. Rohm & Haas Co., 2 F.3d 1265passim
FEDERAL STATUTES
33 U.S.C. § 1251
42 U.S.C. § 7401
42 U.S.C. § 6901
42 U.S.C § 9601
EPA SOURCES
Memorandum from Barry N. Breen et al., <u>Use of CERCLA § 106 to Address Endangerments That May Also Be Addressed Under Other Environmental Statutes</u> , (Jan. 18, 2001) (available on EPA Web site at http://www.epa.gov/compliance/resources/policies/cleanup/superfund/ise-crossmedia.pdf, visited July 8, 2005)
Memorandum from Stephen D. Luftig and Barry N. Breen to Superfund Division Directors and Regional Counsel, Subject: Interim Guidance on Implementing the Superfund Administrative Reform on PRP Oversight, OSWER Directive No. 9200.0-32P, (May 17, 2000)
